FOUNDED 1850



Mayor Pam Ogden

<u>City Council</u> Lonnie Dennis Mary Dunn Selena Hudson Kristofor King Kathy Sisco Donna Spangenberger



**July** 2023

Pictured: (Elder Duane Nunnally, retired CSM, leading the community mass choir in song.)

Vine Grove joined hundreds of cities across the nation that celebrated with our first annual Unity in the Community Juneteenth festival. It was a huge success. Juneteenth is a federal holiday in the United States commemorating the emancipation of enslaved African Americans. Deriving its name from combining June and nineteenth, it is celebrated on the anniversary of the order by Major General Gordon Granger proclaiming freedom for enslaved people in Texas on June 19, 1865.

In addition to the choir, the celebration included vendors, education panels, kids activities, interpretive dance and rap artist. Thank you to all involved in making this event a huge success.



Their class project was our NEW Dog Park in Optimist Park, thank you for leading our city.





CERTIFICATE



Kenneth "KC" Holbert was appointed the Chief of Vine Grove Police Department in January 2023. He retired as Chief of New Haven PD and joined Vine Grove in July 2022. He is married, has two children, and four fur babies. We would like to thank him for being such a hard worker and leading our next generation of VGPD officers!

The City of Vine Grove is on Facebook! Like our page and keep up with the daily activities. Congratulations Stephanie & Tracy Highley-Jones June Yard of the Month



## Vine Grove Yard of the Month

It's Time to Nominate Yourself, a Neighbor or a Friend BEFORE May 15, June 15th, or July 15th

There will be ONE winner for June, July and August

Please contact Chairperson Regina Campbell @270-319<mark>-6654 or queenrrc@yahoo.com</mark>